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MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS 
TA SOP 
13.7 DID/AIOD SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
13.7.1 Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer Premises-Located Switching  Systems (cont’d) 

 
A. Additional General Regulations (cont’d) 

 
14. Note that special steps are required for PBX customers to have 9-1-1 service features 

consistent with those provided to other end users in the same 9-1-1 service area.  Automatic 
Number Identification, Automatic Location Identification and/or Selective Routing are only 
available through coordination with the governmental agency responsible for 9-1-1 service 
within the area served by the PBX in accordance with the provisions of Section 28 of the 
General Exchange Tariff. 

 
B. Rates 

 Monthly 
 Rate  

Installation 
 Charge

Service and 
Equipment Charge 

Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer 
Premises-Located Switching Systems for all 
trunk types except Primary Rate ISDN: 
 

First 100 Direct Inward Dialing numbers 
assigned, (NEB) 
 
Each additional 100 Direct Inward Dialing 
numbers assigned over the initial block of 
100 numbers (NEC) 
 
First 10 Direct Inward Dialing numbers 
assigned (NDZ) 
 
Each additional 10 Direct Inward Dialing 
numbers assigned over the initial  block 
of 10 numbers (NDA) 
 
Removal of a number from Direct Inward 
Dialing Number Block, per DID number 
(REAHZ) (2) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$45.00(CR) 
 
 
 

45.00(CR) 
 
 

9.00 (CR)
 
 
 

9.00 (CR)
 
 
 

----- 

 
 
 
 
 

$165.00 
 
 
 

165.00(1) 
 
 

165.00 
 
 
 

10.00(1) 
 
 
 

10.00 

 
 
 
 
 

$5.50 
 
 
 

5.50 
 
 

5.50 
 
 
 

5.50 
 
 
 

5.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Installation Charge does not apply when customer moves service within the same central office and 

there is no telephone number change. 
(2) Offered subject to the availability of facilities. 
 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 13 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  7th Revised Sheet 55.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 55.1 
 

Issued: November 21, 2013  Effective: December 1, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS 

 
13.7 DID/AIOD SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
13.7.1 Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer Premises-Located Switching  Systems (cont’d) 

 
B. Rates (cont’d) 

 
 Monthly 

 Rate  
Installation 
 Charge  

Service and 
Equipment Charge 

Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer 
Premises-Located Switching Systems for all 
trunk types except Primary Rate ISDN 
(cont’d) 
 
Re-instatement of a number to Direct Inward 
Dialing Number Block (REAL9) (2) 
- 1st DID Number 
- Each Additional DID Number 

 
Direct Inward Dialing Trunk Termination:(1) 
- With Dial Pulse (DP) signaling 

per trunk (NDT) 
 
- With Multi-frequency (MF) Signaling 

per trunk (NTP) 
 

- With Dual Tone Multi-frequency (DTMF) 
Signaling per trunk (NMD) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

---- 
---- 
 
 

$65.00(CR) 
 
 

65.00(CR) 
 
 
 

65.00(CR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$200.00 
20.00 

 
 

15.75 
 
 

15.75 
 
 
 

138.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$5.50 
 
 

5.50 
 
 
 

5.50 

(1) Direct Inward Dialing trunk terminations are not applicable with SmartTrunksm or SuperTrunk Service. 
(2) Offered subject to the availability of facilities. 
sm  Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company. 
 
 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 13 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  6th Revised Sheet 55.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 55.2 
 

Issued: November 21, 2013  Effective: December 1, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS 
 
13.7 DID/AIOD SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
13.7.1 Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer Premises-Located Switching Systems (cont’d) 
 
B. Rates (cont’d) 
 

 Monthly 
 Rate  

Installation 
 Charge  

Service and 
Equipment Charge 

 
Direct Inward Dialing Service to 
Customer Premises-Located Switching 
Systems for Primary Rate ISDN: 

 
First 100 Direct Inward Dialing 
numbers assigned (ZT8) 
 
Each additional 100 Direct Inward 
Dialing numbers assigned over the 
initial block of 100 numbers (ZT9) 
 
First 10 Direct Inward Dialing 
numbers assigned (ZT5) 
 
Each additional 10 Direct Inward 
Dialing numbers assigned over the 
initial  block of 10 numbers (ZT6) 
 
First individual Direct Inward Dialing 
number assigned (ZTN) 
 
Each Additional Direct Inward Dialing 
number assigned (ZTN) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$ 45.00 (CR) 
 
 
 

45.00 
 
 

9.00 
 
 
 

9.00 
 
 

2.50 
 
 

2.50 (CR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$ 165.00(1) 
 
 
 

165.00(1) 
 
 

165.00 
 
 
 

10.00(1)  
 
 

10.50(2) 
 
 

10.50(3) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$ 5.50 
 
 
 

5.50 
 
 

5.50 
 
 
 

5.50 
 
 
--- 
 
 
--- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Installation Charge does not apply when customer moves service within the same central office and 

there is no telephone number change. 
(2) Applies to the first number ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date. 
(3) Applies to all other numbers ordered in addition to the initial number, per request, per premises, per 

installation date. 
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MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS 

 

 
13.26 HOTLINE/WARMLINE(1) 

 
13.26.1 Description of Service(2) 

 
A. The Hotline feature provides an access line with the capability to automatically originate a call to 

a preassigned number.  The call is immediately and automatically triggered by an off-hook 
condition.  Incoming calls will be received normally. 

 

 

B. The Warmline feature provides an access line with the capability to automatically originate a call 
to a preasssigned number.  The call is triggered by an off-hook condition, but only after a five-
second waiting period.  During the five-second waiting period, the customer may manually dial 
an outgoing call.  Incoming calls will be received normally. 

 
 
 
 
 

13.26.2 Rates 
The following rates apply in addition to the established rates for the access line and any other 
associated services. 

 

 

 Monthly 
Rate 

Installation 
Charge 

Service and 
Equipment Charge 

  

Hotline Service (HLA) 
Warmline Service (WLS) 

$15.00 (CR) 
15.00 (CR) 

$50.00 
50.00 

$5.00 
5.00 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Coin, and multiline hunt lines are excluded from employing the Hotline and Warmline features. 
(2) These features are available only where facilities permit. 
(3) A Service and Equipment Charge of $5.00 will be applied for any subsequent change to the called 

number. 
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ADVANCED INTELLIGENT NETWORK SERVICES 
 

50.2 DISASTER ROUTING SERVICEsm - (Continued) 
 
 50.2.6 RATES AND CHARGES 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 USOC . Rates . .   Charges   . 
 A. Service Establishment, per Account 
 per location (1) SEPRE N/A $195.00 
 
 B. Forwarded Telephone Numbers, 
  per Telephone Number 
 
 1. Telephone Numbers to be 
  forwarded, per telephone 

   number-Choice 1:(2)(5) 
      1  -  20 R7UFX $6.50 $2.75 
    21  -  100  $5.50 $2.75 
  101  -  250  $4.50 $2.75 
  250  -  500  $4.00 $2.75 
  501  -  1000  $3.00 $2.75 
  1001 or more  $2.50 $2.75 
 or 
 
 2. Telephone Numbers to be 
  forwarded, per telephone 
  number and per completed 

   call-Choice 2:(2)(3)(5) 
      1  -  20 R7UFC $3.50 $2.75 
    21  -  100  $3.00 $2.75 
  101  -  250  $2.50 $2.75 
  250  -  500  $2.00 $2.75 
  501  -  1000  $1.50 $2.75 
  1001 or more  $1.00 $2.75 
  Per Call Completed  $  .15 -- 
  
 C. Group of Telephone Numbers 
  equipped, per group R7NPG $40.00 (CR) $45.00 
 
 D. Rearrangement Charges 
  - per rearrangement(4) RCHAX N/A $95.00 
 
 E. Password Reinitialization 
  - per occasion NR91P N/A $20.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(See Sheet 6 for Footnotes.)  
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INTELLINUMBERsm 
 
51.4 RATES 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 USOC . Rates . .   Charges   . 
 
 51.4.1 IntelliNumber, per IntelliNumber 
 telephone number SNR $62.00 (CR) $525.00 
 
 Per trade area R7ECX $32.00 (CR) N/A 
 
 51.4.2 IntelliNumber Number Change REANY -- $ 95.00 
 
 51.4.3 ZIP CODE MAPPING:(1) 
   ZIP Code Mapping, per trade area NR9ZB -- $ 75.00 
 
   ZIP Code Mapping Changes 
   per trade area 
  - 5 digit only REAN1 -- $ 20.00 
  - 6 to 10 digit REANZ -- $ 61.00 
 
  ZIP Codes Refresh, per trade area NR9ZC -- $ 43.00 
 
 51.4.4 Customer ZIP Code Reload,(2) 
   per reload NR9ZA -- $ 25.00 
 
 51.4.5 IntelliNumber Feature Options, 
   per IntelliNumber 
 1. Number Prompt RZQPN $63.00 (CR) $115.00 
 2. Default Announcement RZAPN $50.00 $355.00 
 Announcement Script Change RCHAA -- $355.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The ZIP Code Mapping rate applies to new customers except those that have five-digit ZIP Code in their 

routing information.  This rate also applies to all customer locations/trade areas when an existing five-digit 
only customer changes their routing data to include any six-to-nine digit ZIP Codes. 

(2) This charge is applicable when there is a customer initiated change or addition to an existing customer's 
Basic ZIP Code Routing data. 
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INTELLINUMBERSM 
TA SOP 
51.4 RATES (cont'd) 
 

  
USOC 

Monthly 
Rate 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

5.1.4.6 Additional Routing Options(1) 
 
A. Time-Of-Day/Day-Of-Week Routing, 

- per telephone number 
 

B. Specific Date Routing, 
- per telephone number 

 
C. Allocation Routing, 

- per occurrence 
 

D. Shared Trade Area, 
- per Shared Trade Area 

 
5.1.4.7 Additional Routing Logic Change Charge, 

- per telephone number, occurrence or 
shared trade area per option(2) 

 

 
 
RZ9PN 
 
 
RZ3PN 
 
 
RZ5PN 
 
 
RZ5PA 
 
 
 
 
NR9EE 
 

 
 

$30.00 (CR) 
 
 

 10.00 
 
 

 6.00  
 
 

 10.00 
 
 
 
 
---- 

 

 
 

$12.00 
 
 

 12.00 
 
 

 12.00 
 
 

 25.00 
 
 
 
 

 12.00 
 

 Month-To- 
Month 

3 Year 
Contract 

5 Year 
Contract 

 
 
 
 
5.1.4.8 Charge per Completed Call Routed(3) 
 

A.         1 -  4,999 Completed Calls 
 
B.  5,000 - 19,999 Completed Calls 
 
C. 20,000 - 49,999 Completed Calls 
 
D. 50,000 or more Completed Calls 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$.08 
 
 .07 
 
 .06 
 
 .05 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$.0760 
 
.0665 
 
.0570 
 
.0475 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$.0720 
 
.0630 
 
.0540 
 
.0450 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(See Sheet 8.01 for footnotes) 
 


