#### MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

- 13.7 DID/AIOD SERVICE (cont'd)
- 13.7.1 Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer Premises-Located Switching Systems (cont'd)
  - A. Additional General Regulations (cont'd)
    - 14. Note that special steps are required for PBX customers to have 9-1-1 service features consistent with those provided to other end users in the same 9-1-1 service area. Automatic Number Identification, Automatic Location Identification and/or Selective Routing are only available through coordination with the governmental agency responsible for 9-1-1 service within the area served by the PBX in accordance with the provisions of Section 28 of the General Exchange Tariff.
  - B. Rates

ιτσ		Monthly Rate	Installation Charge	Service and Equipment Charge
Pr	ect Inward Dialing Service to Customer emises-Located Switching Systems for all nk types except Primary Rate ISDN:			
	First 100 Direct Inward Dialing numbers assigned, (NEB)	\$45.00(CR)	\$165.00	\$5.50
	Each additional 100 Direct Inward Dialing numbers assigned over the initial block of 100 numbers (NEC)	45.00(CR)	165.00(1)	5.50
	First 10 Direct Inward Dialing numbers assigned (NDZ)	9.00 (CR)	165.00	5.50
	Each additional 10 Direct Inward Dialing numbers assigned over the initial block of 10 numbers (NDA)	9.00 (CR)	10.00(1)	5.50
	Removal of a number from Direct Inward Dialing Number Block, per DID number (REAHZ) (2)		10.00	5.50

(1) Installation Charge does not apply when customer moves service within the same central office and there is no telephone number change.

(2) Offered subject to the availability of facilities.

## MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

### 13.7 DID/AIOD SERVICE (cont'd)

- 13.7.1 Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer Premises-Located Switching Systems (cont'd)
  - B. Rates (cont'd)

Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer Premises-Located Switching Systems for all trunk types except Primary Rate ISDN (cont'd)	Monthly Rate	Installation <u>Charge</u>	Service and Equipment Charge
Re-instatement of a number to Direct Inward Dialing Number Block (REAL9) (2) - 1st DID Number - Each Additional DID Number		\$200.00 20.00	
<ul> <li>Direct Inward Dialing Trunk Termination:(1)</li> <li>With Dial Pulse (DP) signaling per trunk (NDT)</li> </ul>	\$65.00(CR)	15.75	\$5.50
<ul> <li>With Multi-frequency (MF) Signaling per trunk (NTP)</li> </ul>	65.00(CR)	15.75	5.50
<ul> <li>With Dual Tone Multi-frequency (DTMF) Signaling per trunk (NMD)</li> </ul>	65.00(CR)	138.00	5.50

(1) Direct Inward Dialing trunk terminations are not applicable with SmartTrunk<sup>sm</sup> or SuperTrunk Service.

- (2) Offered subject to the availability of facilities.
  - <sup>n</sup> Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

#### MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

- 13.7 DID/AIOD SERVICE (cont'd)
  - 13.7.1 Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer Premises-Located Switching Systems (cont'd)
    - B. Rates (cont'd)

	Monthly Rate	Installation Charge	Service and Equipment Charge
Direct Inward Dialing Service to Customer Premises-Located Switching Systems for Primary Rate ISDN:			
First 100 Direct Inward Dialing numbers assigned (ZT8)	\$ 45.00 (CR)	\$ 165.00(1)	\$ 5.50
Each additional 100 Direct Inward Dialing numbers assigned over the initial block of 100 numbers (ZT9)	45.00	165.00(1)	5.50
First 10 Direct Inward Dialing numbers assigned (ZT5)	9.00	165.00	5.50
Each additional 10 Direct Inward Dialing numbers assigned over the initial block of 10 numbers (ZT6)	9.00	10.00(1)	5.50
First individual Direct Inward Dialing number assigned (ZTN)	2.50	10.50(2)	
Each Additional Direct Inward Dialing number assigned (ZTN)	2.50 (CR)	10.50(3)	

(1) Installation Charge does not apply when customer moves service within the same central office and there is no telephone number change.

- (2) Applies to the first number ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date.
- (3) Applies to all other numbers ordered in addition to the initial number, per request, per premises, per installation date.

### MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

### 13.26 HOTLINE/WARMLINE(1)

- 13.26.1 Description of Service(2)
  - A. The Hotline feature provides an access line with the capability to automatically originate a call to a preassigned number. The call is immediately and automatically triggered by an off-hook condition. Incoming calls will be received normally.
  - B. The Warmline feature provides an access line with the capability to automatically originate a call to a preasssigned number. The call is triggered by an off-hook condition, but only after a five-second waiting period. During the five-second waiting period, the customer may manually dial an outgoing call. Incoming calls will be received normally.

#### 13.26.2 Rates

The following rates apply in addition to the established rates for the access line and any other associated services.

	Monthly	Installation	Service and
	Rate	<u>Charge</u>	Equipment Charge
Hotline Service (HLA)	\$15.00 (CR)	\$50.00	\$5.00
Warmline Service (WLS)	15.00 (CR)	50.00	5.00

(1) Coin, and multiline hunt lines are excluded from employing the Hotline and Warmline features.

- (2) These features are available only where facilities permit.
- (3) A Service and Equipment Charge of \$5.00 will be applied for any subsequent change to the called number.

#### ADVANCED INTELLIGENT NETWORK SERVICES

# 50.2 DISASTER ROUTING SERVICE<sup>SM</sup> - (Continued)

50.2.6 RATES AND CHARGES			
A. Service Establishment, per Account	<u>USOC</u>	Monthly <u>. Rates .</u>	Nonrecurring . Charges .
per location (1)	SEPRE	N/A	\$195.00
<ul> <li>B. Forwarded Telephone Numbers, per Telephone Number</li> <li>1. Telephone Numbers to be forwarded, per telephone number-Choice 1:(2)(5)</li> <li>1 - 20</li> </ul>	R7UFX	\$6.50	\$2.75
21 - 100 101 - 250 250 - 500 501 - 1000 1001 or more or		\$5.50 \$4.50 \$4.00 \$3.00 \$2.50	\$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75
<ul> <li>2. Telephone Numbers to be forwarded, per telephone number and per completed call-Choice 2:(2)(3)(5) <ol> <li>20</li> <li>21 - 20</li> <li>101 - 250</li> <li>250 - 500</li> <li>501 - 1000</li> <li>1001 or more Per Call Completed</li> </ol> </li> </ul>	R7UFC	\$3.50 \$3.00 \$2.50 \$2.00 \$1.50 \$1.00 \$ .15	\$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75
C. Group of Telephone Numbers equipped, per group	R7NPG	\$40.00 (CR)	\$45.00
<ul><li>D. Rearrangement Charges</li><li>- per rearrangement(4)</li></ul>	RCHAX	N/A	\$95.00
<ul><li>E. Password Reinitialization</li><li>per occasion</li></ul>	NR91P	N/A	\$20.00

## (See Sheet 6 for Footnotes.)

Issued: November 21, 2013

# INTELLINUMBER<sup>sm</sup>

51.4 RATES

		<u>USOC</u>	Monthly <u>. Rates .</u>	Nonrecurring . Charges .
51.4.1	IntelliNumber, per IntelliNumber telephone number	SNR	\$62.00 (CR)	\$525.00
	Per trade area	R7ECX	\$32.00 (CR)	N/A
51.4.2	IntelliNumber Number Change	REANY		\$ 95.00
51.4.3	ZIP CODE MAPPING:(1) ZIP Code Mapping, per trade area	NR9ZB		\$ 75.00
	<ul> <li>ZIP Code Mapping Changes per trade area</li> <li>5 digit only</li> <li>6 to 10 digit</li> </ul>	REAN1 REANZ		\$ 20.00 \$ 61.00
	ZIP Codes Refresh, per trade area	NR9ZC		\$ 43.00
51.4.4	Customer ZIP Code Reload,(2) per reload	NR9ZA		\$ 25.00
51.4.5	<ul><li>IntelliNumber Feature Options, per IntelliNumber</li><li>1. Number Prompt</li><li>2. Default Announcement Announcement Script Change</li></ul>	RZQPN RZAPN RCHAA	\$63.00 (CR) \$50.00 	\$115.00 \$355.00 \$355.00

- (1) The ZIP Code Mapping rate applies to new customers except those that have five-digit ZIP Code in their routing information. This rate also applies to all customer locations/trade areas when an existing five-digit only customer changes their routing data to include any six-to-nine digit ZIP Codes.
- (2) This charge is applicable when there is a customer initiated change or addition to an existing customer's Basic ZIP Code Routing data.

# INTELLINUMBER<sup>SM</sup>

#### 51.4 RATES (cont'd)

	USOC	Monthly Rate	Nonrecurring Charge	
5.1.4.6 Additional Routing Options(1)				
<ul> <li>A. Time-Of-Day/Day-Of-Week Routing,</li> <li>per telephone number</li> </ul>	RZ9PN	\$30.00 (CR)	\$12.00	
<ul><li>B. Specific Date Routing,</li><li>per telephone number</li></ul>	RZ3PN	10.00	12.00	
C. Allocation Routing, - per occurrence	RZ5PN	6.00	12.00	
<ul><li>D. Shared Trade Area,</li><li>per Shared Trade Area</li></ul>	RZ5PA	10.00	25.00	
<ul> <li>5.1.4.7 Additional Routing Logic Change Charge,</li> <li>per telephone number, occurrence or shared trade area per option(2)</li> </ul>	NR9EE		12.00	
	Month-To- Month	3 Year Contract	5 Year Contract	
5.1.4.8 Charge per Completed Call Routed(3)				
A. 1 - 4,999 Completed Calls	\$.08	\$.0760	\$.0720	
B. 5,000 - 19,999 Completed Calls	.07	.0665	.0630	
C. 20,000 - 49,999 Completed Calls	.06	.0570	.0540	
D. 50,000 or more Completed Calls	.05	.0475	.0450	

(See Sheet 8.01 for footnotes)